

**WITHERS BERGMAN LLP**

Hollis Gonerka Bart  
Chaya F. Weinberg-Brodt  
Dara G. Hammerman  
Azmina N. Jasani  
430 Park Avenue, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
212.848.9800 (p)  
212.848.9888 (f)

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Gagosian Gallery, Inc.  
and Lawrence Gagosian*

**BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP**

Jonathan Schiller  
George Carpinello  
Joshua I. Schiller  
575 Lexington Ave, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
212-446-2300 (p)  
212-446-2350 (f)

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Richard Prince*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

-----X

**PATRICK CARIOU,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**-against-**

**RICHARD PRINCE, GAGOSIAN GALLERY,  
INC., and LAWRENCE GAGOSIAN,**

**Defendants-Appellants**

-----X

Docket No. 11-1197-cv

SDNY: 08-cv-11237 (DAB)

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE APPEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
POINT I	
APPELLANTS’ APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTIONS IS NOT MOOT.....	6
POINT II	
ALL THREE INJUNCTIONS ARE IMMEDIATELY APPEALABLE WITHOUT A SHOWING OF SERIOUS CONSEQUENCES, BUT SERIOUS CONSEQUENCES DO EXIST .....	10
POINT III	
THE COURT SHOULD HEAR THE APPEAL ON THE MERITS NOW RATHER THAN AWAIT A HEARING ON DAMAGES .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974) .....	9
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc. v. MasterCard Int'l Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 787 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	9
<i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79, 84 (1981) .....	10
<i>Cohen v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Med. And Dentistry of N.J.</i> , 867 F.2d 1455 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm. v. Walsh</i> , 618 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10, 11, 14, 16
<i>Consumers Union v. Gen. Signal Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	8
<i>Cross Med. Prods., Inc. v. Medtronic Sofamor Danek, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	7, 11
<i>Dejohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Digital Filing Sys., L.L.C. v. Aditya Int'l</i> , 323 Fed. App'x 407 (6th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Donlon Indus. v. Forte</i> , 402 F.2d 935 (2d Cir. 1968).....	13
<i>Duhn Oil Tool, Inc. v. Cooper Cameron Corp.</i> , 367 Fed. App'x 148 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	7, 15
<i>Four Seasons Hotels &amp; Resorts, B.V. v Consorcio Barr, S.A.</i> , 320 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	15, 16
<i>In re Flanagan</i> , 503 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Kuklachev v. Gelfman</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 236 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9
<i>LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding co., Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11

*Macewen Petroleum, Inc. v. Tarbell*, 136 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 13

*Midway Mfg. Co. v. Omni Video Games, Inc.*, 668 F.2d 70 (1st Cir. 1981) ..... 13

*New York SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown*, 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 7

*Petrello v. White*, 533 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 15

*Robert Stigwood Group Ltd. v. Hurwitz*, 462 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 9

*Rosco, Inc. v. Mirror Lite Co.*, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73366 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2006)..... 13

*RSO Records, Inc. v. Peri*, 596 F. Supp. 849 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) ..... 13

*Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc.*, 492 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 13

*Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Al-Jubail Petrochemical Co.*, 364 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 10, 16

*United States v. Allen*, 155 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 11

*United States v. E-Gold, Ltd.*, 521 F.3d 411 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 14

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*, 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 9

*Westar Energy, Inc. v. Lake*, 552 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 7, 14

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 107 ..... 2

17 U.S.C. § 502 ..... 11, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(f) ..... 13
